U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center " 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
) Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone; -280-711
" E-mai @uscg.mil

Fax: 703-872-6113

United States
Coast Guard

5890
8/27/2012
VIA EMAIL.@OSPR.DFG.CA.GOV

~ State of California -

ATTN: Kelly Abe

Dept of Fish and Game

Office of Spill Prevention and Response
P.O. Box 944209

Sacramento, CA 94233-2090

Re: Claim Number 912078-0001

Dear Ms. Abe:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act (OPA) (33 U.S.C.
2701 et seq.), has determined that $17,468.23 is full compensation for OPA claim number 912078-0001.

This determination is based on an analysis of the information submitted. Please see the attached
determination for further details regarding the ratlonale for this decision.

All costs that are not determined as compensable are considered denied. You may make a written request
for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC within 60 days of
the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claims. Reconsideration will be based upon the information

- provided and a claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of the reconsideration will constitute
final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All
correspondence should include corresponding claim number.

Mail reconsideration request to:

Director (ca) :
NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you accept this determination, please sign the enclosed AcceptanceiRelease Form where indicated and
return to the above address.

If we do not receive the signed original Acceptance/Release Form within 60 days of the date of this letter,
the determination is void. If the determination is accepted, an original signature and a valid tax

identification number (EIN or SSN) are required for payment. If you are a Claimant that has submitted

other claims to the National Pollution Funds Center, you are required to have a valid Central Contractor

Registration (CCR) record prior to payment. If you do not, you may register free of charge at

www.cer.gov. Your payment will be mailed or electronically deposited in your account within 60 days of

receipt of the Release Form.




If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address or
by phone at 800-280-7118.

Claims Manager

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form
Acceptance/Release Form
(1) Summary Spreadsheet of Costs



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

" Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
~ National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
' Phone: 800-280-7118
E-mail:uscg.mil
Fax: 703-872-6113

Claim Number: 912078-0001 Claimant Name: State of California
: : ' Dept of Fish and Game
Office of Spill Prevention and Response
P.O. Box 944209
Sacramento, CA 94233-2090

1, the undersigned, ACCEPT this settlement offer of $17,468.23 as full and final compensation for the removal costs
arising from the specific claim number identified above. ,

This settlement represents full and final release and satisfaction of the amounts paid from the Oil Spill Liability Trust -
Fund under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 for this claim. I hereby assign, transfer, and subrogate to the United States
all rights, claims, interest and rights of action, that I may have against any party, person, firm or corporation that may
be liable for the amounts paid for which I have been compensated under this claim. I authorize the United States to
sue, compromise or settle in my name and the United States fully substituted for me and subrogated to all of my
rights arising from and associated with those amounts paid for which I am compensated for with this settlement offer.
I warrant that no legal action has been brought regarding this matter and no settlement has been or will be made by
me or any person on my behalf with any other party for amounts paid which is the subject of this claim against the
Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (Fund).

" This settlement is not an admission of liability by any party.

I, the undersigned, agree that, upon acceptance of any compensation from the Fund, I will cooperate fully with the
United States in any claim and/or action by the United States against amy person or party to recover the

" compensation. The cooperation shall include, but is not limited to, immediately reimbursing the Fund for any
compensation received from any other source for those amounts paid for which the Fund has provided compensation,
by providing any documentation, evidence, testimony, and other support, as may be necessary for the United States to
recover from any other person or party.

I, the undersigned, certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information contained in this claim
represents all material facts and is true. I understand that misrepresentation of facts is subject to prosecution under
federal law (including, but not limited to 18 U.S.C. §§ 287 and 1001).

Title of Person Signing Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Claimant or Name of Signature
Authorized Representative

Title of Witness Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Witness _ Signature

TIN Required for Payment Bank Routing Number Bank Account Number




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : 912078-0001
Claimant : State of California
Type of Claimant : State

Type of Claim : Removal Costs
Claim Manager : Cynthia E Oliver
Amount Requested : $20,246.37
FACTS:

Oil Spill Incident: On August 11, 2007 a semi-tractor trailer truck owned by Saffron Intermodal
ruptured its fuel tank as it negotlated a U-turn on Neptune Drive and Williams Street in San
Leandro, CA. ! The operation of the vehicle by the driver occurred in such a way as to bring the
fuel tank into direct and damaging contact with the street curb, which resulted in the rupture of
the fuel tank. The driver parked the truck in front of Saffron Intermodal at1791 Neptune Street,
where the ruptured tank leaked diesel fuel onto the street. The diesel fuel flowed from this
location via the street gutter and into the storm sewer, approx1mately 100 feet away, where it
d1scharged into the San Francisco Bay.”

Description of Removal Actions: The Claimant arrived on scene on August 11, 2007 and
contracted NRC to perform removal actions due to the fiscal inability of Saffron Intermodal
(Responsible Party) to retain their services for response to the spill. The affected shoreline and
storm drains were assigned crews for cleanup and boom placement.’ Both solid and liquid wastes
were generated and hauled away for proper disposal.

The Claim: California Department of Fish & Game, Office of Prevention and Response (OSPR)
presented a removal cost claim to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of
$20,246.37.

The claim consists of OSPR Incident Summary Sheet, OSPR payroll time sheet records, OSPR
incident report, OSLTF Claim Form, and OSPR Investigation Report, witness lists, evidence
sample log, copies of photos from the incident, contractor invoicing, some detailed daily
information, miscellaneous receipts, and copies of disposal manifests.

Upon further investigation, the NPFC was able to obtain the NRC rate schedule and confirmation
of payment made to them for their invoices, all Pollution Reports, and witness statements.

~ APPLICABLE LAW: |

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan”. 33 USC § 2702(b)(1)(B).

See CA OES Report 07-4810, dated August 11, 2007.
See CA OES Report 07-4810, dated August 11, 2007.
See NRC Report Job No. 30121, dated August 14, 2007.




"Oil" is defined in relevant part, at 33 USC § 2701(23), to mean “oil of any kind or in any form,
including petroleum, fuel oil, sludge, oil refuse, and oil mixed with wastes other than dredged
spoil”. '

~ The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated removal costs that are determined to be
consistent with the National Contingency Plan and uncompensated damages. Removal costs are
defined as “the costs of removal that are incurred after a discharge of oil has occurred or, in any
case in which there is a substantial threat of a discharge of oil, the costs to prevent, minimize, or
mitigate oil pollution from an incident”.

Under 33 USC §2713(b)(2) and 33 CFR 136.103(d) no claim against the OSLTF may be
approved or certified for payment during the pendency of an action by the claimant in court to
recover the same costs that are the subject of the claim. See also, 33 USC §2713(c) and 33 CFR
136.103(c)(2) [claimant election]. '

33 U.S.C. §2713(d) provides that “If a claim is presented in accordance with this section,
including a claim for interim, short-term damages representing less than the full amount of
damages to which the claimant ultimately may be entitled, and full and adequate compensation is
unavailable, a claim for the uncompensated damages and removal costs may be presented to the
Fund.” : '

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. '

Under 33 CFR 136.105(b) each claim must be in writing, for a sum certain for each category of
uncompensated damages or removal costs resulting from an incident. In addition, under 33 CFR
© 136, the claimant bears the burden to prove the removal actions were reasonable in response to
the scope of the oil spill incident, and the NPFC has the authority and responsibility to perform a
reasonableness determination. Specifically, under 33 CFR 136.203, “a claimant must establish -

(a) That the actions taken were necessary to prevent, minimize, or mitigate the effects
‘ of the incident; v '
(b) That the removal costs were incurred as a result of these actions;
(c) That the actions taken were determined by the FOSC to be consistent with the
National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC.”

Under 33 CFR 136.205 “the amount of compensation allowable is the total of uncompensated
reasonable removal costs of actions taken that were determined by the FOSC to be consistent
with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC. Except in exceptional
circumstances, removal activities for which costs are being claimed must have been coordinated
with the FOSC.” [Emphasis added].

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Overview:



‘1. The NPFC has determined that the actions undertaken by the Claimant are
deemed consistent with the NCP. This determination is made in accordance
with the Delegation of Authority for Determination of Consistency with the
NCP for the payment of uncompensated removal cost claims and is consistent
with the provisions of sections 1002(b)(1)(B) and 1012 (a)(4) of OPA, 33
U.S.C. §§ 2702(b)(1)(B) and 2712(a)(4).

2. The incident involved the discharge of “o0il” as defined in OPA 90, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701(23), to navigable waters. '

3. In accordance with 33 CFR § 136.105(¢)(12), the claimant has certified no
suit has been filed in court for the claimed uncompensated removal costs.

4. The claim was submitted within the six year statute of limitations. 33 U.S.C. §
2712(h)(2)

5. The NPFC Claims Manager has thoroughly reviewed all documentation

" submitted with the claim and determined that the majority of removal costs
presented were for actions in accordance with the NCP and that the costs for
these actions were indeed reasonable and allowable under OPA and 33 CFR §
136.205.

Analysis:

NPFC CA reviewed the actual cost invoices and dailies to confirm that the claimant had incurred
all costs claimed. The review focused on: (1) whether the actions taken were compensable
“removal actions” under OPA and the claims regulations at 33 CFR 136 (e.g., actions to prevent,
minimize, mitigate the effects of the incident); (2) whether the costs were incurred as a result of
- these actions; (3) whether the actions taken were determined by the FOSC, to be consistent with
the NCP or directed by the FOSC, and (4) whether the costs were adequately documented and
reasonable. "

Upon review of the claim submission, the NPFC has determined that some of the removal costs
presented and incurred were billed appropriately at the time services were rendered. The NPFC
performed independent research into the incident and obtained copies of the Coast Guard
Pollution Reports and a copy of all evidence in the Coast Guard MISLE system.

The Claimant billed personnel time in the amount of $1,722.95 from August 11, 2007 through
August 24, 2007, Operating Expenses for OSPR in the amount of $14,872.68 which includes
contractor billing to OSPR, DFG-owned Petroleum Chemistry Lab fees in the amount of
$1,000.00 and OSPR also billed $2,650.74 in indirect/admin costs. The NPFC confirmed the
presence of the Claimant throughout the incident response and activities.

The NPFC denies the $2,650.74 in OSPR indirect/admin costs as unsubstantiated and therefore
not a proper use of the OSLTF. :

The NPFC has also denied $127.40 in OSPR personnel costs. One hour for Marguerite Diaz as
OSPR Legal Counsel is denied as not within the active response timeframe nor is there a
description of duties to indicate she was removing oil as opposed to other legal matters, and one
hour for David Price as an Environmental Scientist is unsubstantiated as not within the active
response timeframe.

On that basis, the Claims Manager hereby determines that the Claimant did in fact incur
$17,468.23 of uncompensated removal costs and that that amount is payable by the OSLTF as
full compensation for the reimbursable removal costs incurred by the Claimant and submltted to
the NPFC under claim 912078-0001.



The Claimant states that all costs claimed are for uncompensated refnoval costs incurred by the
Claimant for this incident. The Claimant represents that all costs paid by the Claimant are
compensable removal costs, payable by the OSLTF as presented by the Claimant.

Determined Amount:

The NPFC hereby determines that the OSLTF will pay $17,468.23 as full compensation for the
reimbursable removal costs incurred by the Claimant and submitted to the NPFC under claim
912078-0001. All costs claimed are for charges paid for by the Claimant for removal actions as
that term is defined in OPA and, are compensable removal costs, payable by the OSLTF as

presented by the Claimant.

Claim Supervisor:
D_ate of Supervisor’s review: 8/27/12
Supervisor Action:. Approvved

Supervisor’s Comments:




Was there an FOSC involved (USCG or USEPA)?

Was there a discharge into navigable waters?

If so, what navigable waterway?

Was there a Spill Management Team for this response? If not, were

the dailies signed and if so, by whom?

If not, were the dailies signed and if so, by whom?

Were there subcontractors?

If so, do you have proof of payment for all third party costs and is the proof of payment 100% of the invoice amount? (i.e., rental fees, disposal fees)

Were there Incident Action Plans (IAPs) that you can refer to in order to understand what the response objective was?

If there is an RP, was presentment made by the claimant to the RP and did the RP provide a response on why the costs were not paid?

If you have a contractor listed below and it is NOT your claimant, is the proof of payment for 100% of the invoice amount? If not, do you have the details on what was paid or denied?

If the answer to the above question is no....DO NOT adjudicate the invoice due to subrogation issues that prevent us from paying

INVOICE NO. CONTRACTOR

CHECK/WIRE
NUMBER

AMOUNT OF
PROOF OF
PAYMENT TO
CONTRACTOR

CLAIMANT INVOICE
TOTAL

NPFC APPROVED TOTAL

NPFC DENIED TOTAL

(OVER) UNDER

20,246.37

17,468.23

-2778.14

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Grand Total

$20,246.37

$17,468.23

($2,778.14)

$0.00
$0.00




munen on wnnn eanfanjisidiulajuln]annnnnnunnunnunnnnnnnnnAnnunnRnARRANR, |
iinien on munn onnfunduniufuniuiuiuiujunnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRANN |
U T T e [ [ |
b M +
k _. chebeslul.l. L +
prme aluslslshl m
~ ahuublRL{Elfabbfbbhlssmmbanffnofufhof |
T__-_.. - H _--__-__-_-__-_-_-_-_-_--_===_==-_...--__._.-....--____ I
b — — HHHHHHH
it — — 1+
i HH RRRRARpRNE-une—— g
B R - --an
B--- |
i mmEmapne l
L ILIIANL L LLLLLLL |
autlusballels|L laluduahalabobol m
ff____ ._::F:: +
[T
il 1l N
_ 0 +
I l




	912078-0001 State pf CA Claim Determination Package 08.27.12
	912078-0001 State of CA 08.24.12
	Invoice Summary
	Data




